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seaport, and sometimes under that o f  Venice. But in 
1257 a treaty was made by which the Cattarini promised 
in the event o f a war between the Serbs and Ragusa to do 
their best to harass the former without openly espousing 
the latter’s cause, and each Republic was to try and pro­
mote arbitration i f  the other was at war. W e are not 
told how this curious compact was carried out, but it was 
not by any means an unusual arrangement among these 
semi-independent Dalmatian townships.

In 1301 or 1302 there was another Servian war, 
in which Venice and Ragusa co-operated, caused by 
a quarrel with Cattaro. T his town was now under 
Venetian protection, but continued to hold underhand 
intercourse with the Slaves. T h e Venetians protested, 
and Stephen U roi, who called himself “  King o f  Servia, 
Melinia, Albania, Chelmo, Doclea, and the maritime 
region,” 1 made another raid on Ragusan territory, burn­
ing the houses, destroying the crops, and murdering 
many o f the inhabitants and making prisoners o f others.2 
T h e Venetians, however, came to the rescue, and 
ordered their Capitano in Golfo, or Adm iral o f the 
Adriatic, to remain with the fleet at Ragusa for so long 
as the city should be in any danger. T he Serbs were 
defeated on several occasions, and finally induced to 
listen to the remonstrances o f the Venetian ambassadors.3 
In 130 24 peace was made, and as the Ragusans had

1 Liber Pactorum, 79.
2 Mon. Slav. M er., i. 294, 295, 296, 297.
3 Ibid., 303, 304, 306.
* W e find a Reformatio of M ay 1303 which alludes to the Servian 

war as still continuing, but it was probably only a case of isolated raids 
and acts o f brigandage.


